
Aconitic Acid in Sugar Beets 
IXOYD W. NORMAN, JAMES H. TURNER AND 

ROBERT H. COTTON 1 

In light of recent interest in the use of aconitic acid and its derivatives 
in the plastics industry ( l ) 2 and because of new developments in methods 
of recovery of this substance from plant juices, especially sugar bearing 
plants, (2, 3) an investigation was undertaken to determine the quantity 
of aconitic acid in sugar beets. 

The finely ground beet samples were digested two hours in a 1-2% 
sulfuric acid solution filtered and analyzed for total aconitic acid (free and 
combined) by the Saffran-Denstedt modification of the Furth-Herrmann 
colorimetric method (4) . Data obtained are shown in the following table: 

Sample 

Beet roots 
Crowns 
Leaf Blades 
Leaf Petioles 
Leaf Blades 
Leaf Petioles 
Beet roots 
Whole Leaves 
Pulp Press Water 

Origin of Sample 

Sacramento Valley, Calif. 
Sacramento Vallev, Calif. 
Sacramento Valley, Calif. 
Sacramento Valley, Calif. 
Arkansas Valley, Colo. 
Arkansas Valley, Colo. 
Imperial Valley, Calif. 
Imperial Valley, Calif. 
Imperial Valley, Calif. 

Percent Aconitic 
Acid (Original 
Weight Basis) 

0.083 
0.084 
0.031 
0.011 
0.028 
0.009 
0.021 
0.035 
0.002 

Number of 
Samples 

4 
4 
4 
4 
2 
2 
9 
8 

15 

As a check of the Furth-Herrmann method two large samples of pulp 
press water (the water pressed from the exhausted cossettes) were evapor­
ated down and analyzed by the Roberts-Ambler decarboxylation method (5) . 
The results were 0.007% and 0.002% for the Furth-Herrmann method com­
pared with 0.0076% and 0.0057% for the Roberts-Ambler method. In light 
of the very small amounts involved these checks were considered satisfactory. 

We believe that in view of the very low amount of aconitic acid found in 
this investigation commercial utilization of sugar beets or their by-products 
as a raw material for the recovery of this product is not feasible. 

Literature Cited 
(1) ANON 

1934. Plastic Products 10, 131. 
(2) VENTRE, E. K., AMBLER, J. A., and BYALL, S. 

1943. U. S. Pat. 2,359,537 (Aug. 10, 1943) 
(3) VENTRE, E. K. 

1946. U. S. Pat. 2,469,090 (May 2, 1946) 
(4) SAFFRON, M., and DENSTEDT, O. F. 

1948. J. Biol. Chem. 175, 84955 (Sept. 1948) 
(5) ROBERT, E. J., and AMBLER, J. A. 

1947. Anal. Chem. 19, 118 (Feb. 1947) 

1 Holly Sugar Corporation, Colorado Springs, Colorado. 
2 Numbers in parentheses refer to literature cited. 


