## Aconitic Acid in Sugar Beets

## IXOYD W. NORMAN, JAMES H. TURNER AND ROBERT H. COTTON<sup>1</sup>

In light of recent interest in the use of aconitic acid and its derivatives in the plastics industry  $(1)^2$  and because of new developments in methods of recovery of this substance from plant juices, especially sugar bearing plants, (2, 3) an investigation was undertaken to determine the quantity of aconitic acid in sugar beets.

The finely ground beet samples were digested two hours in a 1-2% sulfuric acid solution filtered and analyzed for total aconitic acid (free and combined) by the Saffran-Denstedt modification of the Furth-Herrmann colorimetric method (4). Data obtained are shown *in* the following table:

Sample	Origin of Sample	Percent Aconitic Acid (Original Weight Basis)	Number of Samples
Beet roots	Sacramento Valley, Calif.	0.083	4
Crowns	Sacramento Valley, Calif.	0.084	4
Leaf Blades	Sacramento Valley, Calif.	0.031	4
Leaf Petioles	Sacramento Valley, Calif.	0.011	4
Leaf Blades	Arkansas Valley, Colo.	0.028	2
Leaf Petioles	Arkansas Valley, Colo.	0.009	2
Beet roots	Imperial Valley, Calif.	0.021	9
Whole Leaves	Imperial Valley, Calif.	0.035	8
Pulp Press Water	Imperial Valley, Calif.	0.002	15

As a check of the Furth-Herrmann method two large samples of pulp press water (the water pressed from the exhausted cossettes) were evaporated down and analyzed by the Roberts-Ambler decarboxylation method (5). The results were 0.007% and 0.002% for the Furth-Herrmann method compared with 0.0076% and 0.0057% for the Roberts-Ambler method. In light of the very small amounts involved these checks were considered satisfactory.

We believe that in view of the very low amount of aconitic acid found in this investigation commercial utilization of sugar beets or their by-products as a raw material for the recovery of this product is not feasible.

## Literature Cited

(1) ANON

1934. Plastic Products 10, 131.

- (2) VENTRE, E. K., AMBLER, J. A., and BYALL, S. 1943. U. S. Pat. 2,359,537 (Aug. 10, 1943)
- (3) VENTRE, E. K. 1946. U. S. Pat. 2,469,090 (May 2, 1946)
- (4) SAFFRON, M., and DENSTEDT, O. F.
  - 1948. J. Biol. Chem. 175, 84955 (Sept. 1948)
- (5) ROBERT, E. J., and AMBLER, J. A. 1947. Anal. Chem. 19, 118 (Feb. 1947)

<sup>2</sup> Numbers in parentheses refer to literature cited.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Holly Sugar Corporation, Colorado Springs, Colorado.